The full amount of actuarial gains and losses during the current year is reported under other

comprehensive income. Changes are shown in the table below:

in EUR k  2016 2015

Actuarial gains (-) and (+) losses recognized in other
comprehensive income 16,754 - 6,479

Deferred taxes on actuarial gains (-) and losses (+)

recognized under other comprehensive income - 5,942 1,962

The amount of the Group’s obligation as reported on the statement of financial position is derived

as follows:

in EUR k  2016 2015

Present value of pension obligation 181,611 157,802

Fair value of plan assets 45,049 39,058

Reported pension provision 136,562 118,744

With regard to sensitivities, the key actuarial assumptions determined were the discount rate,

salary increases and future pension developments.

A 1% increase/decrease in the discount rate would lead to a decrease/increase in the DBO of

EUR 27,023 k/EUR 33,077 k.

A 0.5% increase/decrease in future salary increases would lead to an increase/decrease in the

DBO of EUR 2,505 k/EUR 3,622 k.

A change in future pension developments of + 0.25%/- 0.25% would lead to an increase/decrease

in the DBO of EUR 4,615 k/EUR 5,595 k.

22 	�� Other provisions

Other provisions can be broken down as follows:

in EUR k Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

Current provisions 17,279 16,423

Non-current provisions 13,604 12,340

Total 30,883 28,763

CO N S O L I DAT E D F I N A N C I A L S TAT E M E N T S

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

ElringKlinger AG  —  Annual Report 2016

171

Current provisions:

in EUR k
Personnel

obligations
Warranty

obligations

Expected
losses from

customer
contracts

Litigation
costs  Other risks Total

As of Dec. 31, 2015 2,243 5,724 4,085 1,844 2,527 16,423

Currency changes 6 - 13 15 68 9 85

Change in consolidated group 0 120 0 0 0 120

Utilization 2,814 2,189 4,099 613 723 10,438

Reversal 0 548 0 941 1,627 3,116

Additions 4,305 1,374 4,572 614 2,881 13,746

Reclassifications 489 - 63 0 0 33 459

As of Dec. 31, 2016 4,229 4,405 4,573 972 3,100 17,279

Non-current provisions:

in EUR k
Personnel

obligations
Warranty

obligations
Litigation

costs  Other risks Total

As of Dec. 31, 2015 9,949 1,296 288 807 12,340

Currency changes - 1 10 1 13 23

Change in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0

Utilization 398 279 94 28 799

Reversal 189 40 102 218 549

Unwinding of discount /discounting 129 0 0 0 129

Additions 2,464 274 118 63 2,919

Reclassifications - 489 63 0 - 33 - 459

As of Dec. 31, 2016 11,465 1,324 211 604 13,604

Personnel provisions are recognized for phased retirement schemes, long-term service benefits

and similar obligations.

The provision for warranties represents the best estimate of the management and was recog­

nized on the basis of past experience and the industry average for defective products with regard to

the Group’s liability for a warranty of 12 months. In addition, specific individual warranties were

taken into account.

The other risks relate to a variety of identifiable individual risks and uncertain obligations, which

have been recognized as they are more likely than not to lead to an outflow of resources.

[…]

Several ElringKlinger AG subsidiaries are domiciled outside the euro area. Since the euro is the

reporting currency of the ElringKlinger Group, the income and expenses of these subsidiaries are

translated into euros upon consolidation. Changes in the closing rates and changes in the closing

rates compared to the average rates and historical rates can give rise to currency translation effects

that are reflected in the equity of the Group under other comprehensive income.

Due to the inclusion of subsidiaries, the Group also recognizes assets and liabilities relating to

these subsidiaries outside of the euro area that are denominated in national currencies. When these

assets are translated into euros, exchange rate fluctuations can lead to changes in value. The changes

in these net assets are reflected in group equity under other comprehensive income.

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted in order to quantify the potential effects of exchange

rate changes on consolidated net income. This analysis illustrates the change in consolidated net

income in the event that the relevant functional currency of the Group companies appreciates or

depreciates by 10% as compared to the foreign currency.

Dec. 31, 2016
in EUR k
Local currency

HUF EUR IDR CNY JPY Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income 917 748 531 512 - 117 59 2,650

Local currency – 10%

Consolidated net income - 917 - 748 - 531 - 512 117 - 59 - 2,650

Dec. 31, 2015
in EUR k
Local currency

EUR CHF CAD USD CNY Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income - 2,257 - 1,206 - 856 649 564 205 - 2,901

Local currency – 10%

Consolidated net income 2,257 1,206 856 - 649 - 564 - 205 2,901

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from financial assets that are subject to a floating rate of interest.

The Group manages interest rate risk with the objective of optimizing its interest income and expense.

Fixed interest rates have been agreed mainly for the financing liabilities of the ElringKlinger

Group. As a result, the risk arising from interest rate fluctuations is only slight.

Had market interest rates been 30 basis points higher on December 31, 2016, earnings would

have been EUR 526 k (2015: EUR 105 k) lower. Had market interest rates been 30 basis points lower,